

Control Number: 48060



Item Number: 25

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 48060**



APPLICATION OF DJL VENTURES	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 9 All 10: 26
INC. DBA KAP WATER SUPPLY AND	§	Publicate on a superior
SWWC UTILITIES, INC. DBA	§	OF TEXAS FILING CLERK
WATER SERVICES, INC. FOR THE	§	
TRANSFER OF SERVICE AREA	§	a of the Mala
RIGHTS IN COMAL COUNTY	§	a 2 magaz

### **COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION**

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest and files this Request for Extension and would show the following:

#### I. BACKGROUND

On February 13, 2018, DJL Ventures Inc. d/b/a KAP Water Supply (KAP) and SWWC Utilities, Inc. d/b/a Water Services Inc. (SWWC) filed an application for the transfer of service area rights in Comal County. On November 28, 2018, Order No. 6 established two deadlines. First, the deadline for Water Services to file signed consent forms with the Commission was set for January 3, 2019. Second, January 10, 2019 was set for the parties to jointly file detailed, legally sufficient findings of fact and conclusions of law that meet the components of TWC § 13.246 and that support the relief requested (joint filing). Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

# II. REQUEST THAT KAP BE ORDERED TO FILE CONSENT FORMS AND REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION

Staff respectfully requests that KAP be given a deadline of January 17, 2019 to file consent forms that were emailed to KAP by Commission Staff on December 18, 2018. Additionally, to allow time for KAP to submit its consent form, Staff requests that the deadline to file the joint filing be extended fourteen (14) days from the January 10, 2019 deadline to January 24, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In Commission Staff's Recommendation on Sufficiency of Closing Document, dated November 15, 2018, Staff inadvertently named only Water Services as needing to file signed consent forms in this matter. It is standard practice for both parties in a transfer of service area rights matter to give consent to the requested change.

#### III. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests that an order ordering KAP to file consent forms and revising the procedural schedule be granted.

Dated: January 9, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Stephen Mack Managing Attorney

Creighton R. McMurray
State Bar No. 24109536
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7275
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
creighton.mcmurray@puc.texas.go

#### **DOCKET NO. 48060**

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on this the January 9, 2018 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Creighton R. McMurray